
Item No.1
Agenda:

To reconsider the request of the Secretary, Cherpulassery, Municipality

seeking sanction for the newly constructed bus stand at Cherpulassery and for

appropriate directions to ensure the entry of en-route stage carriages in the bus stand.

Ref:1.Letter No. PWI-423/23 dated 16.08.2023 of the Secretary, Cherpulassery,

Municipality

2.Letter dated 03.09.2025 from Chairman,CherplasseryMunicipality

3.Joint Inspection report dated 10.09.2025

With notice to : (1)The Secretary, Cherpulassery, Municipality-679503
Ph:04662-282238

(2)The General Secretary, Ottapalam Taluk Private Bus

Operators’ Association, Bus Bhavan, Near Technical High

School, Shoranur-679122
Ref:-Decision of RTA Dated 14.11.2023 in Item no.1

Decision of RTA Dated 19.06.2025 in Item no.11

J1/554523/2023/P



Item No.2
AGENDA

To peruse the decision of State Transport Authority for implementation of

BSVI exhaust emission standards and the AIS-052 code of practice for bus body design and

approval when issuing fresh permits for new stage carriage routes

Ref : Decision of State Transport Authority dated 08.08.2025 in

departmental item no.II

J1/1311848/2025/P dated 10.09.2025



Item No.3

AGENDA

To consider the request of the secretary RTA, Malappuram for concurrence

relating to the application for fresh stage carriage permit to operate on the inter district

route Kolaparamb-Perinthalmanna via Vettathur, Karyavattom, Pattikkad chungam,3

single trip Perinthalmanna to Kolaparambuu ,Thazhekode & Vettathur via 2 singles

Perinthalmanna to Kizhattur via Pattikkad chungam,4 single trip Perinthalmanna-

Theyyottichira via thazhekkode & Karingallathani, 1 Single trip Perinthalmanna-

Perinthalmanna via Karyavattom,Vettathur,Madampara Karingallathani Extention-

Kolapparambu to Nellurpulli colony & Perinthalmanna to Pariyapuram via Angadipuram

Halt at Nellurpulli Colony,as ordinary service.

Ref:1) Decision of RTA,Malappuram dt.24.10.2024 in item no.137

2) Endt.no.10RTA/704/2022-KL10 Dtd 17.03.2025 from the secretary,
RTA,Malappuram

Applicant : Sri.Deepak,S/o.Sankaranarayanan,Thottathodi house,

Arakkuparambu,Perinthalmanna,Malappuram

J1/1104975/2025/P



Item No.4

Agenda

To consider the request of grantees for allowing maximum time for production of current
records of granted fresh stage carriage permits in the RTA meeting held on 19.06.2025 in the
following items
Sl.
no

Item
no.of
RTA
19.06.2
025

Request
Received
Date

Applicant name Route

1 12 29.08.2025 Sri. Rajeesh. K,
S/o.Raveendran,
Konthath,
Padinjare
Kodumunda, Parudur,
Palakkad-679305

Thrithala
–Valanchery

2 21 29.08.2025 Sri. Abdu Rahiman .P.V
S/o Kunjhippu,
Panakkanvalappil,Ponnamkode,
Vazhampuram, Mannarkkad,
Palakkad-678795

Ponnamkode-
Thiruvazhiyod-
Kanjirapuzha

3 22 29.08.2025 Sri. Abdu Rahiman .P.V
S/o Kunjhippu,
Panakkanvalappil,Ponnamkode,
Vazhampuram, Mannarkkad,
Palakkad-678795

Ponnamkode-
Kanjirapuzha-

Thiruvazhiyod

4 23 29.08.2025 Sri.Murali.M.V,
Radha Bhavan, Nariparamba, Kalady,
Malappuram- 679573

Mannoor-Pattambi

5 24 29.08.2025 Sri.Ravunni,
S/o.Kunhunni,
Thazhathethil,Kodumudi, Valiyakunnu
po, Irimbiliyam,
Malappuram-676552

Paruthur(Thekkekun
nu)-Pattambi

6 27 29.08.2025 Sri.Rajesh.K,
S/o.Ramachandran.P,
Kodangat,Kokkad, Thalakkassery po,
Pattithara,
Palakkad-679534

Kangapuzha-
Uppungalkadavu

7 36 29.08.2025 Sri.Sandeep,
S/o.Sankaran, Koduvamparambil,
Kothachira
Nagalassery,
Palakkad-679535

Kothachira-
Koottanad



8 37 29.08.2025 Sri.Krishnan,
Konthath,Kokkad,
Thalakkassery,
Pattithara,
Palakkad-679534

Kariyannur-
Kondurkara

9 43 29.08.2025 Sri. Akhilesh S Jithu,
S/oSivasakaran.V.P,
Valiyapurakkal house,
Edarikkode,Thennala,
Malappuram-676501

Thekkekkunnu-
Pattambi

10 54 29.08.2025 Sri.Rajani.M,
W/o Unnikkuttan, Manchurunda,
Karakkurissi,
Vazhumpuram PO, Palakkad-678595

Karimba –Pallippadi
– Mannarkkad

11 55 29.08.2025 Sri.Rajeesh.K,
S/o. Raveendran,
Konthath, Padinjare
Kodumunda, Parudur, Palakkad-679305

Pallippuram –
Pattambi

12 59 29.08.2025 Sri.Lalu Varghese,
S/oVarghese,
Kallukeer thottiyil,
Kongad 2, Parassery,
Palakkad.678631

Kadampazhippuram-
Ambalappara

13 15 01.09.2025 Sri. P. Sajeev
S/o Vasudevan,
Pulakkat House, Edappalam,
VTC Vilayur,Pattambi
Palakkad-679308

Kuppoth-
Natyamangalam

14 16 01.09.2025 Sri. Ajesh K.R,
S/o Rajan,
Kannampurath,
Cheraya, Parasseri,
Kongad Palakkad-678631

Mundur-
Kadampazhipuram

15 3 03.09.2025 Sri. Soman.P
S/o. Ponnuchamy,
Karakottupura,
Thekkenkunnam,
Kottekkad, Palakkad-678732

Palakkad SBS-
Padalikkad

16 14 03.09.2025 Sri. Gangadharan. P ,S/o Ponnuchami.
C,
Karakkottupuram,
Thekkumkunnam,
Kottekkad, Palakkad-678732

Padalikkad-Palakkad
SBS

17 47 03.09.2025 Sri.Priyesh.K, S/o.Sivasankaran,
Kallingal house, Akaloor po,Palakkad-
679302

Choorottur Colony-
Kizhakkethrangali



18 56 03.09.2025 Sri.Firoushiya Ulhaqu.M,
S/o. Unniankutty,
Marathumpulli House, Veeramangalam
PO,
Thrikkadeeri,
Palakkad-679502

Cherppulassery –
Ottappalam

19 73 03.09.2025 Sri.Unnikrishnan.T,
S/o.Kunjunni Nair,
Sreekrishna Bhavan,
Mulayan Kav po,
Palakkkad-679337

Koppam-
Cherplassery-
Veeramangalam

20 52 03.09.2025 Sri.Vinod.K.P, S/O Kasi
Viswanathan.K.P,
Kuzhikkattil
Puthan Veedu,
Ottappalam,
Panamanna South,
Palakkad-679501

Ottappalam –
Panamanna – V.K
Padi

21 26 08.09.2025 Smt. Shanfiyabanu. S
W/o Nisar, Kapooril,
Nakkupathy pirivu, Old Colony,
Agali, Mannarkkad,
Palakkad-678581

Kottathara–Kottathar
a

22 41 08.09.2025 The managing trustee cum
chairman,Safe Development,
ALMS Trust,Karuna Hospital
campus,Melamuri,
Palakkad-678006

Gopalapuram-
Vandithavalam

23 57 08.09.2025 Sri.Deepu.C,
S/o Kali,
Kuzhiyamattathil,
Kathirampathi, Agali,
Palakkad - 678581

Anakkatty -
Sholayur

24 99 08.09.2025 Sri.Sasikumar.V,
S/o.Raman,
Vattaparambil house,
Edapalam po,
Vilayur, Pattambi,
Palakkad-679308

Edappalam-
Kulappully

25 90 09.09.2025 Sri.Prasobh,
S/o.Chandran,
Kooliyode house,Elappulli po,
Palakkad-678622

Palakkad SBS-
Chittur



Agenda

Item no.5

To peruse the complaint in respect of the stage carriage KL 50 2223 regarding

the route violation [ Palakkad-Malampuzha] forwarded by District Police
Chief,Palakkad

Ref:-1.Letter no.D1(b)-77732/2025/P dated 10.09.2025 of District
Police Chief,Palakkad

2.Complaint dated 03.09.2025 of Sri,Binu Radhakrishnan

With notice:-1)Permitholder-Sri.Manojkumar.M,S/o.Viswanathan

Nair, Pavithram,Njavallur ,Kinavallur,Karingarappully,

Palakkad-678551

2)Complainant-Sri.Binu Radhakrishnan, BhamaVilas,
Akathethara,Palakkad

J1/1314080/2025/P



09SC2/103/2023-KL09 I/333064/2025

ItemNo.06
AGENDA

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of MPV stage
carriage bearing registration mark KL50 M 0699 (replaced from KL 50 E 2999)

operating on the intra district route PANAMARATHUVAYAL – SHOLAYUR with

the strength of regular permit KL99/68/1997 valid up to 30-Jan- 2027.

Existing Route
Panamarathuvayal – Sholayur Chavadiyur,Kottathara, Anakkatty, Touching Chittur
Dam, Kattakadu Via Agali And Moochikadavu

Proposed variation
Extension to Kuravanpadi from
Kattekkad Virgin Portion : Nil
Existing Timings: KL50M0699
PANAMARATHUVA
YAL

KOTTATHARA ANAKKATTY GOOLIKKADAV
U

KATTEKKAD SHOLAYUR

A D A D A D A D A D A D
6.30 7.30 7.55 9.00

10.09 9.04

11.14 10.54

12.10 11.35

12.15 1.15 1.30 2.00

2.45 2.15

2.54 3.34

4.20 3.40

5.00 4.35

5.39 5.04

5.45 6.45 7.00 7.40

8.25 7.45

9.50HAL
T

8.50

Proposed Timings: KL50M0699
PANAMARATHUVAY
AL

KOTTATHARA ANAKKATTY GOOLIKKADAV
U

KATTEKKAD SHOLAYUR KURUVANPADI

A D A D A D A D A D A D A D
6.30 7.30 7.55 9.00P 9.04

10.14 9.09P 9.05
11.14 10.54

12.10 11.35
12.15 13.15
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13.30 14.00
14.45 14.15

14.54 15.34
16.20 15.40

17.00 16.35
17.39 17.04

17.45 18.45
19.00 19.40

20.25 19.45
21.50HA
LT

20.50

Applicant: Sri.RaviRamasamy, Mayilswami Thottam,Chavadiyur,Agali PO,
Palakkad. 678581

R12/990279/2024 dtd 23.12.2024



09SC1/19/2024-KL09 I/333056/2025

Item No.07
AGENDA

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of LPV stage

carriage bearing registration mark KL48A0884 operating on the intra district route
SHORNUR-PALLIPADAMWith the strength of regular permit KL99/612/2002 valid
up to 15-Jan-2027.

Existing Route
Shornur–Palliapadam Via Cheruthuruthy, Arangottukara, Karukaputhur with Trips
Shoranur, Cherpulaserry Via Kulappully, Kallurutty And Vallappuzha as Ordinary
Service

Proposed variation

(1) Karukaputhur to Chalissery-8 KM via Madhupully, Peringode, Kallupalam,
(2)Desamangalam Kootupatha to Desamangalam-2.5Km.
Virgin Portion: Nil,
Overlapping with notified route: Nil
Existing Timings: KL48A0884

CHERPULASSERY SHORNUR KARUKAPUTHUR PALLIPADAM
A D A D A D A D

6.23 7.23 7.30 7.40

7.51 7.41

8.55 8.05

9.53 9.03

10.21 11.11 11.25 12.15 12.25 12.35

12.50 12.40

1.40 12.50

2.48 1.58

3.23 4.13 4.25 5.15

6.40 5.45

6.55 7.45 7.55
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8.10 8.00

8.55 HALT 8.15

Proposed Timings: KL48A0884

CHERPULASSE
RY

SHORNUR ARANGOTTUKA
RA

KARUKAPUTH
UR

PALLIPADAM CHALISSER
Y

A D A D A D A D A D A D
6.23 6.53 7.00 7.20 P 7.30

7.51 7.41
8.55 8.25P 8.05

9.53 9.03
10.21 11.11

11.25 11.55P 12.15P 12.25
1.55 1.25P 1.05P 12.55

2.48 1.58
3.23 4.13 4.25 4.55P 5.15

5.20 MADHUPULLY,PERIN
GODE,K
ALLUPALAM

5.40

6.55 6.25P 6.05P 5.45
7.15
PALLAM,DESA
MANGALAM,K
OOTUPATHA

7.45P 8.05P 8.15
PALLAM,D
ESAMANGA
LAM,KOOT
UPATHA

9.15
HALT

8.45P 8.25 P 8.15

Applicant: Sri.Muhammed Ali P U,Pallivalappil House,Cheruthuruthy,
Wadakkanchery,ThrissurDist,

R12/1134629/2025 dtd 19.04.2025



09SC2/182/2023-KL09 I/333169/2025

Item No:08
Agenda

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of HPMV stage carriage bearing
registration mark KL-09-Y-1023 operating on the intra district route PADALIKKAD-
PALAKKAD as ordinary service with the strength of regular permit KL99/322/2003 valid up
to 22.06.2028
Existing Route
PADALIKKAD-PALAKKAD via Kottekkad, Kalleppully, Puthur with trips 1.Palakkad, Venoli Via
Puthur, Kalleppully, 2. Palakkad, Malampuzha Via Puthur, and Kadukkamkunnam
3,Padalikkad, Palakkad circular Via Mercy, Poodur, Thachankad, Kannanoor, Thierunellai,
Vennakkara as OS,

Proposed variation

1. Curtail one single trip from Palakkad to Padalikkad (at 11.10am) via Kottekkad,

Kalleppully, Puthur and entend from Palakkad to malampuzha via Puthur,

Kadukkamkunnam

2. Curtail one single trip from Palakkad to Malampuzha (at 6.15 pm) Via Puthur,

Kadukkamkunnam and entend from Palakkad to Padalikkad viakottekkad,

kalleppully, Puthur.

Proposed Route
PADALIKKAD-PALAKKAD via Kottekkad, Kalleppully, Puthur with trips 1.Palakkad, Venoli Via
Puthur, Kalleppully, 2. Palakkad, Malampuzha Via Puthur, and Kadukkamkunnam 3.
Padalikkad, Palakkad circular Via Mercy, Poodur, Thachankad, Kannanoor, Thierunellai,
Vennakkara as OS

Existing Timings: KL09Y1023

PADALIKKAD KOTTEKKAD PALAKKAD THACHANGAD VENOLI MALAMPUZHA
A D A D A D A D A D A D

5.20 5.25P 5.45 5.50
6.15 6.15 6.10P

6.20P 6.40 6.42
7.02P

7.07 7.20 7.25P 7.45 7.59
8.24 8.31 8.19P

8.36P 8.56
VIAVENNAKKARA

9.21P
9.56 9.31P

pood
ur

10.25 10.20P 10.00
10.28 10.33P 10.53 11.10

11.35 11.45 11.30 P 11.50P 12.10 1.01
1.26 1.28 1.21 P



09SC2/182/2023-KL09 I/333169/2025

1.33P 1.53 2.10 2.35 2.40
3.42P 3.05 3.22

3.47 3.50 3.55P 4.15 4.40 4.40
3.50 5.05viaPut

hoorto
thachangad

5.12 5.47p
Viavennakk
ara

6.12 via
kadukkankunnam

6.15 6.40 6.47
7.12viaputhur 7.13 7.48 via

vennakkara
8.13 8.14 8.39 8.40

9.40pmhalt 9.35p 9.05 9.15
Proposed timings-KL09Y1023

PADALIKKAD PALAKKAD VENOLI MALAMPUZHA
A D A D A D A D

5.20am 5.50 am 5.52 am
6.13am 6.15am 6.45 am 6.47am
7.08 am 7.20am 7.50am 7.59am
8.20am 8.31am 9.01am 9.03am
Circular via mercy, poodur, Thachangad, Kannanur, Thirunellai and vennakkara

9..58am 10.00am
10.21am 10.28am 10.58am 11.10am 11.37am 11.40am

12.15pm 1.01 pm
1.22pm 1.28pm 1.58pm 2.10pm 2.31pm 2.40pm

3.09pm 3.22pm
3.43 pm 3.50 pm 4.20pm 4.22pm 4.43pm 4..45pm

5.14pm 5.16pm
Circular via mercy,poodur,Thachangad,Kannanur,Thirunellai and vennakkara

6.11pm 6.13 pm
6.34 pm 6.40 pm 7.10pm 7.13pm
Circular via mercy,poodur,Thachangad,Kannanur,Thirunellai and vennakkara

8.08 pm 8.14pm 8.35 pm 8.40pm
9.09pm 9.15pm

9.36 halt
Applicant: Sri.Gangadaran P, Karakkottupura,Thekkemkunnam, Kottekkad, Palakkad

678732

SC1/1060072/2025/P dt 05.02.2025





09SC3/55/2023-KL09 I/333058/2025

Item No.10
AGENDA

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of LPV stage carriage

bearing registration mark KL65E1523 operating on the intra district route

CHEETHAVU-PALAKKAD with the strength of regular permit KL99/437/2002 valid
up to 14-May-2027.

Existing Route
Cheethavu – Palakkad Via Palamukku, Ayaloor,Nemmara,Kudallur,Kakkayur,And

Yakkara With Trips, N emmara,Karakkattuparambu Via Ayaloor As OS.

Proposed variation
Curtailment of one trip from Nemmara to Karakkatparambu and addition of one trip
from Nemmara to Palakkad SBS.
Virgin Portion: Nil

Existing Timings: KL65E1523

CHEETHAVU NEMMARA KODUVAYUR PALAKKAD KARAKKATUPARAMB
A D A D A D A D A D

4.36 4.56P 5.31P 6.01
8.28 8.08P 7.03

8.30 8.50 9.00 10.05
12.25 12.05 11.00

12.35 12.55 1.01 2.06
4.09 3.04

4.40 4.20
4.40 5.00 5.05
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5.45 5.25P
6.10 6.30

6.55 6.35
7.30H 7.10

Proposed Timings: KL65E1523

CHEETHAVU NEMMARA KODUVAYUR PALAKKAD KARAKKATUPARAMB
A D A D A D A D A D

4.36 4.56 5.31 6.01
8.28 8.08 7.03

8.30 8.50 9.00 10.05
12.25 12.05 11.00

12.
35

12.55 1.01 2.06

4.40 4.40 04.09 04.20 3.04
5.00 5.05 5.25
5.45 6.43 7.48
9.20 8.15

9.20 9.40
10.00

10.20
HALT

10.00

Applicant: Sri.Anilkumar C, Alinkal Veedu,AyiloorPO,Palakkad.678510

R12/651/2025 dtd 26.05.2025
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Item No.11 AGENDA

To re consider the application for variation of permit in respect of LPV stage carriage bearing

registration mark KL 32 3026 operating on the intra district route Kozhinjampara- Koduvayur with

the strength of regular permit KL2022-SC-1409A valid up to 16-Dec-2027.

Existing Route

Kozhinjampara – Koduvayur Via,Nattukal,Nalleppully,Chittur,Thathamangalam,And Puthunagaram Halt At
Kozhinjampara As O S[22 Km]
Proposed variation

Extension from Kozhinjampara Bus stand to Ahalya Hospital Via Athicode, Menonpara, Kozhippara

and Ahalya Gate

Existing Timings: KL 32 3026

Proposed Timings KL 32 3026
AHALYAHOSPITAL AHALYAGATE KOZHINJAMPARA CHITTUR PUTHUNAGARAM KODUVAYUR
A D A D PASS PASS A DPASS 6.28 6.53 7.13 7.218.40 8.15 7.55 7.479.03 8.58 8.409.03 9.08 9.26 9.51 10.11 10.1911.17 10.52 10.32 10.2411.22 11.47 12.07 12.151.24 12.59 12.39 12.311.53 1.48 1.302.15 2.20 2.38 2.44 3.09 3.29 3.374.51 4.33 4.08 3.48 3.404.56 4.335.00 5.05 5.23 5.25 5.50 6.10 6.187.26 7.01 6.41 6.33
Applicant: Sri. Venugopalan G,2/85 , North Street, Kodumb, Palakkad.678551

SC2/1162192/2025 dtd 12.05.2025

KOZHINJAMPARA CHITTUR PUDUNAGARAM KODUVAYURA D A D A D A D6.28 6.53P 7.13P 7.218.40 8.15P 7.55P 7.479.26 9.51P 10.11P 10.1911.17 10.52P 10.32P 10.2411.22 11.47P 12.07P 12.151.24 12.59P 12.39P 12.312.44 3.09P 3.29P 3.374.33 4.08P 3.48P 3.405.25 5.50P 6.10P 6.187.26HALT 7.01P 6.41P 6.33
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Item No. 12 AGENDA

To re consider the application for variation of permit in respect of HPV stage carriage bearing

registration mark KL-49-3999 operating on the inter district route Pattambi - Edappal with the strength

of regular permit KL99/6007/2005 valid up to 19-Mar-2030.

Existing Route

Pattambi - Edapal Via Koottanad, Padinjarangadi, Thrithala And VK Kadavu As OS

Proposed variation

Extension from Edappal to Nariparambu via Thattanpadi, Pothanoor.

and change of trips/timings

Existing Timings: KL-49-3999

EDAPPAL KOOTANADU PATTAMBI
A D A D A D
6.25 5.45

6.47 7.27P 7.47

9.19 VIA
THANNIRCODE

8.19

9.22 10.22

11.36 10.36

11.41 12.41

1.45 12.45

2.52 3.52

5.51 4.51

6.03 7.03

8.53 7.53

9.05 9.45HALT

Proposed Timings KL-49-3999
Nariparambu Edappal Koottanadu Pattambi
A D A D A D A D

06.25 05.45am

06.47 via
Thanneercode

07.47
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09.19 08.19

09.22 10.22

11.36 10.36

11.41 12.41pm

01.45 12.45

02.03 02.00

03.45 04.08 04.10 05.10

07.55 06.55

08.10 09.10

10.15 09.15

10.15 10.55
Halt

Applicant: Sri. Moosa,S/O Muhammed, Thacharakunnath House, Thrithala Po, Thrithala,

Palakkad-679534

[Ref:Decision of RTA dtd 19.07.2024 vide item no 62

Decision of RTA dtd 27.02.2025 vide item no68

Decision of RTA dtd 19.06.2025 vide item no 113]

R13/610870/2023/P dtd.01.11.2023
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Item No. 13 AGENDA

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of LPV stage carriage bearing

registration mark KL 10 Z 4113 operating on the intra district route Aloor- Pattambi with the strength

of regular permit KL99/1048/2004 valid up to 29.Jan.2030.

Existing Route
Aloor - Pattambi Via,Kasumukku, Kakkattiri, Mala Road, Koottanadu, Thrithala, Koottupathaand, Njagattiri As
Ordinary Service.

Proposed variation
Aloor- Kakkatiri (Via) Vattathani 3 km Instead of Kasumukku 8 singles.
Virgin portion: Nil

Existing Timings: KL 10 Z 4113
ALOOR KOOTANADU PATTAMBIA D A D A D6.50 7.107.45 7.258.05 8.259.25 9.059.45 10.0510.40 10.30VIATHRITHALA

10.20
11.10 11.10 11.3011.55 11.3612.20 12.00VIATHRITHALA12.30 12.501.15 12.551.40 2.00 2.00 2.202.55 2.353.30 3.103.40 4.004.30 4.104.35 4.555.30 5.105.36 5.566.25 6.056.35 6.557.35HALT 7.15

Proposed Timings KL 10 Z 4113
ALOOR KOOTANADU PATTAMBIA D A D A D6.50 VIA KASUMUKKU 7.10



Page 2 of 27.45 7.25 VIA VATTATHANI8.05 VIA KASUMUKKU 8.259.25 9.05 VIA VATTATHANI9.45 VIA KASUMUKKU 10.0510.40 1020 VIA VATTATHANI10.50 VIA VATTATHANI 11.10 11.10 11.3011.56 11.3612.20 12.00 VIA THRITHALA12.30 VIA KASUMUKKU 12.501.15 12.55 VIA KASUMUKKU1.40 VIA KASUMUKKU 2.00 2.00 2.203.30 2.353.40 VIA KASUMUKKU 4.004.30 4.10 VIA VATTATHANI4.35 VIA VATTATHANI 4.555.30 5.10 VIA VATTATHANI5.36 VIA KASUMUKKU 5.566.25 6.05 VIA KASUMUKKU6.35 VIA KASUMUKKU 6.557.35 HALT 7.15 VIA KASUMUKKU

Applicant: Sri. Manoj kumar P, Kalathil House,Pattithara P O,Aloor, Palakkad.679534

SC2/12517920/2025 dtd 25.07.2025
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Item No. 14 AGENDA

1. To peruse the Judgment of Hon’ble STAT MVAA No.18/2023 dtd 03.05.2025

2.To re consider the application for variation of permit in respect of MPV stage carriage bearing

registration mark KL 48 P 4412 operating on the intra district route NEDUMPURA - PATTAMBI with

the strength of regular permit KL99/662/1995 valid up to 23-Aug-2030.

Existing Route

Nedumpura- Pattambi Via Cheruthuruthy, Shornur, Kulappully And Ongallur[23 KM]

Proposed Variation

Extension of service from Pallikkal School to Kottambathur Harijan Colony(2 km).

Proposed Route

Kottambathur Harijan Colony - Pattambi via Pallikkal School, Nedumpura, Pannidi, Cheruthuruthi,

Shornur, Kulappulli, ongallur with trips Shornur – Kanayam and Shornur- Pavukonam,via Kulappully,

vaniamkulam and Pathamkulam as ordinary service.

Existing Timings: KL-48-P-4412

Pallikkal
School

Nedumpura Shornur Pattambi

A D A D A D A D
06.35 06.55

07.20 07.00

07.30 07.50 07.56 08.33

09.17 08.40

10.00 09.40

10.20 10.40 10.52 11.29

12.27 11.50

12.55 12.35
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01.15 01.35 01.40 02.17

03.37 03.00

04.10 04.05 03.45

04.10 04.15P 04.35 04.40 05.17

06.06 05.29

06.45 06.40 06.20 Kulappully

06.55 07.00P 07.20 07.25 07.32

07.47 07.40

08.10 07.50

08.20 08.40

09.30 Halt 09.10

Proposed Timings KL-48-P-4412

Kottambathur
Harijan Colony

Pallikkal
School

Nedumpura Shornur Pattambi

A D A D A D A D A D
06.30 06.50P

07.20 07.15P 07.10P
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07.20 07.25P 07.30P 07.50 07.56 08.33

10.00 09.55P 09.50P 09.17 09.30 08.40

10.10 10.15P 10.20P 10.40 10.52 11.29

01.05 01.00P 12.55P 12.27 12.35 11.50

01.05 01.10P 01.15P 01.35 01.40 02.17

04.10 04.05P 03.37 03.45 03.00

04.10 04.15P 04.35 04.40 05.17

06.50 06.45P 06.40P 06.06 06.20 05.29

06.55 07.00P 07.05P 07.25P Kulappully

08.10 07.47 07.50 07.32 07.40

08.20 08.40

09.30
Halt

09.10

Applicant: Sri.Rasheed.K.M,S/O Muhammed,Karanchery House,Nedumpura

PO,Thrissur PIN-678531

C2/KL21091008736143/2021.dtd 08.04.2021

Ref: 1. Decision of RTA DT 13.10.2021,Palakkad By Circulation U/R 130 Of KMV Rules-
1989

2. Decidion of RTA dtd.08.06.2022 vide item no.15
3. Decision of Of Rta Dt 21.03.2022,Palakkad By Circulation U/R 130 Of KMV Rules-1989

4. Decision of Of Rta Dt 22.12.2022 ,Palakkad By Circulation U/R 130 Of KMV Rules-1989
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Item No. 15 AGENDA

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of HPV stage carriage bearing

registration mark KL 58 C 4757 operating on the intra district route KOLLENGODE- PONNANI with

the strength of regular permit KL2020-SC-0091A valid up to 11-Sep-2026

Existing Route

Kollengode- Ponnani Via Nemmara,Alathur, Lakkidi, Ottapalam, Shornur, Desamangalam,

Koottanad, Edappal and return Trip Via Pattambi, Instead of Desamangalam As LSOS

Proposed variation

The proposed variation is for providing additional 2 single trips between Alathur and

Nemmara, Curtailment of route portion between Neeliyad and Ponnani( in Malappuram

district) and curtailment of afternoon trip between Kulappully and Shornur.

Existing Timings: KL 58 C 4757
KOLLENGODE NEMMARA ALATHUR THIRUVILWAMALA OTTAPALAM SHORNUR PATTAMBI KOOTANADA D A D A D A D A D A D A D A D6.40 7.00P 7.25P 8.05P 8.35P 9.05 9.22 10.02

A KARA VIA 10.13PONNANIA D11.0312.45 12.15P 11.051.20 12.502.35 1.55P 1.254.20 5.00 5.10 5.407.22 6.42P 6.127.55 7.308.20HALT 8.00

Proposed Timings : KL 58 C 4757
KOLLENGODE NEMMARA ALATUR THIRUVILWAMALA OTTAPALAM SHORNUR PATTAMBI KOOTANAD NEELIYADA D A D A D A D A D A D A D A D A D6.30 6.55P 7.25P 8.15P 8.45P 9.22PVIA AKARA

10.12 10.13 10.38

11.30 11.0512.55 11.55P 11.331.51 1.213.15 2.45P 1.553.30 4.00 4.20 5.10P 5.40



Page 2 of 28.37HALT 8.02P 7.32P 6.42P 6.12

Applicant:Sri. T K Aboobacker, Thonikadavil House, Kulappully, Shornut, Palakkad.

SC2/1198119/2025 dtd 10.06.2025
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Item No.16 AGENDA

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of LPV stage carriage bearing

registration mark KL 09 P 4938 operating on the intra district route KOPPAM –THATHANAMPULLI
with the strength of regular permit KL2025-SC-0066A valid up to 17-Feb-2030

Existing Route

Koppam – Thathanampulli Via,Nedungottur road,Edappalam, Vilayur,Viyanampadi,

Thekummala,Manjambra,Muthuthala,Kozhikkottiri,Alikkaparambu,New Gate Pattambi,

Karakuthu, Chundampatta,and mannengode,As Ordinary Service,[53.3 Km]

Proposed variation

Curtailed from Thekkummala - Muthuthala via Karakuthu( 5 km ) 2. Extention to Pattambi via

Alikkaparambu 3 Km instead of New gate.

Existing Timings: KL 09 P 4938
KOPPAM VILAYUR THEKKUMALA MUTHUTHALA PATTAMBI CHUNDAMPATA KARAKKUTH THATHANAMPULIA D A D A D A D A D A D A D A D6.10 6.55 7.40 VIYETNAMPADI,MELMURI,VETTUKUTHIYAL

NADUVATTOM,NEDUNGOTTURROAD,EDAPALLAM,KOORACHIPPADI8.25 8.28 VIYETNAM PADI,MELMURI,VETTUKUTHIYAL 8.53 8.58 9.08 9.13 9.33 9.40 KOZHIKKOTIRI,ALIKKAPARAMBU,NEW GATE10.20 10.35 THRITHALA,KOPPAM,PARAKKAD 10.45
11.00 THRITHALA,KOPPAM,PARAKKAD 10.50

11.10 11.3512.10 11.4012.23 12.481.08 12.531.51 2.16 2.30 2.403.11 2.463.49 3.294.10 4.004.46 VIA MANNANGODE,PRABHAPURAM 5.01P 5.11
5.41 6.15P 5.166.00 6.256.55 6.307.00 7.107.30HALT 7.20

Proposed Timings KL 09 P 4938
KOPPAM VILAYUR THEKKUMMALA MUTHUTHALA PATTAMBI CHUNDAMPATTA THATHANAMPULLIA D A D A D A D A D A D A D6.10AM 6.558.25 7.408.38PARAKKAD 8.58 9.00 9.10 9.13CIVILSTATION 9.33
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Applicant: Sri. Rajesh U K, Meleppattu House,Amayur P O, Valloor, Pattambi.679303

SC2/1231617/2025 dtd 07.07.2025

10.15 9.40CIVILSTATION10.45 10.2010.45 10.5511.05 10.5511.10 11.3512.05 11.4012.23 12.481.18 12.531.51 2.16 2.36PARAKKAD 2.46 2.51CIVILSTATION 3.11
4.32 4.12CIVILSTATION4.42 4.324.46 5.01 5.01 5.115.38 5.135.40 5.506.00 5.506.00 6.20 6.20 6.306.55 6.307.00 7.107.30HALT 7.20
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Item No.17 AGENDA

To re-consider the application for variation of permit in respect of stage carriage KL 70 H

6666 operating on the intra district route Palakkad – Velanthavalam via Koottupatha, Athikkode

and Kozhinjampara as OS with the strength of regular permit KL99/327/2003 valid up to
30.06.2026.
Existing Route:

Palakkad – Velanthavalam via Koottupatha, Athikkode and Kozhinjampara Ahalya Hospital with

2 singles (R/L- 29 kms.)

Proposed variation

Palakkad – Velanthavalam via Koottupatha, Athikkode and Kozhinjampara Ahalya Hospital

(from Gate) in 2 singles. Variation to Ahalya Hospital additional 2 single trips.
Existing Timings:
Velamthavalam Ahalya Hospital

Gate
Ahalya Hospital Kozhinjampara Palakkad

A D A D A D A D A D
5.00 5.11P 5.30P 6.30

7.54 7.54 7.35P 6.35

8.13 8.02P 7.58P

8.30 9.00P 10.00

11.50 11.20P 10.20

12.20 12.50P 1.50

4.45 4.15P 3.15

5.01 5.12 5.16

5.26 5.22

5.26 5.45 6.45

8.40 halt 8.10 7.10

Proposed Timings
Velamthavalam Ahalya Hospital

Gate
Ahalya Hospital Kozhinjampara Palakkad

A D A D A D A D A D
5.00 5.11 5.30P 6.30
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8.13 7.54 7.58 7.35P 6.35

8.30 8.41 9.00 10.00

11.58 11.39 11.43 11.20 10.20

12.15 12.26 12.30 12.31 12.50 1.50

4.45 4.15 3.15

5.01 5.12 5.16

5.26 5.22 5.45 6.45

8.40 halt 8.10 7.10

Applicant: Sri.Vidhyasagar A V S/o A Venkiteswaran, VI/592 Chunnambukkal Thode,

Vadakarappathy, Velanthhavalam, Chittur, Palakkad - 678557

R14/6666/2025/P dtd.23.05.2025

(Ref: Decision of RTA,Palakkad dated 19.06.2025 in item no.123)
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Item No.18 AGENDA

To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of stage carriage KL 51 F 6444

operating on the intra district route Ponpilaya - Cherpulassery via Nellaya, Krishnapadi with trips

Cherpulassery to Vadakken Vellinezhi via Vellinezhi, Cherpulassery to Kulappada via

Veetikkad, Cherpulassery, Palakkad via Nellaya as OS with the strength of regular permit

KL99/617/2005 valid up to 15-04-2027.

Proposed variation

Extension to Manakkalpadi from Ponpilaya 16 singles 2 km.

Existing Timings:
Cherplassery Ponpilaya Pulakkad Kulappada Vadakkan Vellinezhi

A D A D A D A D A D
5.00 5.25 5.25

5.50 6.07 6.27 6.27

6.47 6.52 7.17 7.27

7.52 8.00 8.25 8.35

9.00 9.25 9.45 9.47

10.07 10.10 10.38 11.10

11.40 11.45 12.10 12.50

1.05 1.20 1.45 1.50

2.20 2.38 3.03 3.22

3.47 3.47 4.12 4.20

4.45 5.10 5.35 5.50

6.15 6.20 6.45 6.55

7.20 7.40 8.00 8.00

8.20 8.20 8.45 8.50

9.15 10.15
Halt

9.20 9.45 9.50

Proposed Timings
Cherplassery Ponpilaya Manakkalpadi Pulakkad Kulappada Vadakkan

Vellinezhi
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A D A D A D A D A D A D
5.00 5.25 5.25 5.30 5.30

5.35 5.35

6.00 6.07 6.27 6.27

6.47 6.52 7.17 7.17 7.22 7.22

7.27 7.27

7.52 8.00 8.25 8.25 8.30 8.30

8.35 8.35

9.00 9.25 9.45 9.47

10.07 10.10 10.38 11.10

11.40 11.45 12.10 12.10 12.15 12.20

12.25 12.50

1.05 1.20 1.45 1.45 1.50 1.50

1.55 1.55

2.20 2.38 3.03 3.22

3.47 3.47 4.12 4.12 4.17 4.17

4.22 4.22

4.47 5.10 5.35 5.35 5.40 5.40

5.45 5.50

6.15 6.20 6.45 6.45 6.50 6.50

6.55 6.55

7.20 7.40 8.00 8.00

8.20 8.20 8.45 8.45 8.50 8.50

8.55 8.55

9.20 9.20 9.45 9.45 9.50 9.50

10.20
Halt

9.55 9.55

Applicant: Sri.Sivadasan K S/o Gopalakrishnan Nair, Karattil House,

Ponpilaya P.O. Nellaya, Palakkad - 679335

R14/1239184/2025/P dtd.14.07.2025
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ITEM NO 19
AGENDA

1. To consider the application for variation of permit in respect of stage carriage

bearing registration mark KL 08 AJ 7505 operating on the intra district route

Malampuzha-Ottappalam Via Kavitha Theatre, Akathethara, Olavakkode

Chunnambuthara, Palakkad, Yakkara, Kadunthuruthy NH Vadakkumuri NH Kannanore

NH, Kuzhalmannam NH, Kulavanmukku NH, Thrippallur NH, Alathur, Kazhani, Tharur,

Pazhambalacode, Thiruvilwamala , Lakkidi and Palappuram with the strength of regular

permit KL99/54/1993 valid up to 25.03.2028

Existing Route

Malampuzha-Ottappalam Via Kavitha Theatre, Akathethara, Olavakkode

Chunnambuthara, Palakkad, Yakkara, Kadunthuruthy NH Vadakkumuri NH Kannanore

NH, Kuzhalmannam NH, Kulavanmukku NH, Thrippallur NH, Alathur, Kazhani, Tharur,

Pazhambalacode, Thiruvilwamala , Lakkidi and Palappuram

Proposed variation

Palakkad-Ottappalam Via Palakkad, Yakkara, Kadunthuruthy NH Vadakkumuri NH

Kannanore NH, Kuzhalmannam NH, Kulavanmukku NH, Thrippallur NH, Alathur,

Kazhani, Tharur, Pazhambalacode, Thiruvilwamala , Lakkidi and Palappuram without

changing the existing timings.

EXISTING TIMINGS-KL 08 AJ 7505
Malampuzha Olavakkode Palakkad Alathur Thiruvilwamala Ottappalam
A D A D A D A D A D A D5.50 6.40P 7.20P 7.4510.33 9.58 10.03 9.08P 8.28P 8.0310.55 11.25 11.50 12.40 12.50 1.30 1.45 2.104.20 3.30P 2.50P 2.254.32 4.224.40 4.50 5.07 5.57P 6.378.23 7.33 6.538.40 8.50 8.309.00HALT



PROPOSED TIMINGS-KL 08 AJ 7505
PALAKKAD ALATHUR THIRUVILWAMALA OTTAPPALAM

5.50 AM 6.40 PASS 7.20 PASS 7.45 AM9.58AM 9.08PM 8.28 PASS 8.03 AM11.50 AM 12.40 PM 12.50 PM 1.30 PM 1.45 PM 2.10 PM4.20 PM 3.30 PASS 2.50 PASS 2.25 PM5.07 PM 5.57 PASS 6.37 PM8.23 PM HALT 7.33 PM 6.53 PM

Applicant:Sri Subhash P, S/O Ramankutty Nair, Murali Nivas,

Padinjarethara, Kavassery Post, Palakkad 678543

SC4/E1063733/2025/P DT 21.02.2025
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Item No: 20
Agenda

To Re-consider the application for variation of permit in respect of LMV stage carriage bearing

registration mark KL 53 N 9584 operating on the intra district route KULATHUR –
CHERPULASSERY as ordinary service with the strength of regular permit KL99/103/2001 valid

up to 04.01.2026

Existing Route

Kulathur – Cherpulassey Via Pulamanthole, Vilayur, Chundampatta With Trips To Koppam From

Pulamanthole Via Karinganad And Chundampatta, Mannengode

Proposed variation

1)Extension from Vilayur to Palolikulambu(via) Peradiyur, Kandengavu, Thudikkal (4 single trips)

for a distance of 7.0km

2) Peradiyur to Palolikulambu for a distance of 4.6km is virgin portion

3)No curtailment on the existing trips

4)Slight changes in the existing timings

5)No notified portion in the proposed variation

Proposed Route

Kulathur-cherppulassery via Pulamanthole,Vilayur (Extension from Vilayur to

Palolikulambu(via) Peradiyur, Kandengavu, Thudikkal (4 single trips) for a distance of

7.0km), Chundampatta With Trips To Koppam From Pulamanthole Via Karinganad And

Chundampatta, Mannengode

Existing Timings: KL 53 N 9584

Kolathur Pulamanthole Chundampatta Koppam Cherppulassery Mappattukara
A D A D A D A D A D A D6.00 6.20 6.30 6.45 7.00 7.20
8.20 8.00 7.40 7.45 7.20

8.30 8.50P Via Karinganad 9.00
9.55 9.20 9.40 9.00

10.35 10.15
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Proposed timings-KL-53-N-9584

10.40 11.00
11.25 11.05

11.25 11.45P ViaKaringanad 11.55 12.10 12.45
2.25 2.05P 1.25

2.35 2.55
3.42 3.27P 3.07

4.05 3.45
4.10 4.35P Via Karinganad 4.45 5.25 5.35 6.00

6.30 6.05
7.25 7.15 6.35

8.03HALT 7.43

Kolathur Pulamanthole Chundampatta Koppam Cherppulassery Mappattukara Palolikulambu
A D A D A D A D A D A D A D

6.00 6.20 Pass 6.30 Pass 6.45
7.10 Pass 6.55 7.35

8.20 8.00 Pass 7.40
8.30 8.50ViaKaringanad Pass 9.00

9.15 9.00
10.35 10.15 Pass 9.15 9.40

10.40 11.00 9.55
11.25 11.05

11.25 11.45 ViaKaringanad Pass 11.55
12.05 12.45

2.25 2.05 Pass 1.25
2.35 2.55

4.05 3.42 3.45 3.27 Pass 3.07
4.10 4.35 ViaKaringanad Pass 4.45 Pass 5.25 5.35 6.00

8.03Halt 7.25 7.43 7.15 Pass ViaKaringanad 6.30 6.35 6.05
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Applicant:Sri.Abdul Nizar, Abdu, Pulakkattuthodi House, Kolathur Post, Moorkkanad,
Malappuram-679338
Refer:1.Decision of RTA dt 11 03 2025 in Item No-21

Decision of RTA dt 10.06.2025 in item no 134

R15/949669/2024/P dt.18.11.2024



Item No: 21
AGENDA

1. To peruse the Judgment of Hon’ble High Court of Kerala dated

07/08/2025 WPC No 29212/2025.

2. To consider the applications for renewal of permit filed in time on
21.05.2025(RPNo:KL99/337/2005 valid up to 03.07.2025) in respect of stage
carriage KL-12C0549 for a further period of 5 years to operate on the intra-
district route Akaloor-Pudussery via Pathiripala, Parali, Palakkad, Puthur,
Kalleppully & Venoli As Ordinary Service.

3. To consider the application dated 15.07.2025 for replacement of stage

carriage KL-12-C-0549 by later model stage carriage KL 54-4114

4. To consider the application for temporary permit dated 04.08.2025 in

respect of KL 54 4114 to operate on the above route.

Applicant:
Sri. Mini K Thomas W/oSujeer Hutton, Hutton House, Thenari, Elappully,Palakkad-

679511(With Notice)

R13/1175122/2025/P dtd.21.05.2025
R13/1240502/2025/Pdt15.07.2025



09SC3/83/2024-KL09 I/333189/2025

Item No: 22
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of permit filed on

16.07.2025 (RPNo: KL99/620/2000 valid up to 15/08/2025) in respect of stage

carriage KL-50M0594 for a further period of 5 years to operate on the intra-

district route Pampampallam –Mannarkkad via Kanjikkode, Pudusserry,

Palakkad, Mundur, Kalladikkode, Karimba & Thachampara As Lsos

Applicant: Sri. Santhosh Babu E S, S/o Sahadevan, Erumeni House, Karimba,
Mannarkkad

R12/1242552/2025/Pdtd.16.07.2025



Item No: 23
AGENDA

1.To peruse the Judgment of Hon’ble High Court of Kerala dated

01/08/2025 WP (C) No 23240/2025.

2. To Re-consider the belated application for renewal of permit and transfer

of permit no.KL99/323/1999 valid up to 18.11.2024 subsequent to the

death of the permit holder of stage carriage KL-14 S 0977 operating on the

intra- district route Malampuzha-Palakkad Kava, from the name of the

deceased permit holder Sri.S.P.Sakthivel to the name of his father

Sri.Palanivel Ramawamy, S/o.Ramasamy, 22, Street 1, Near Mariyamman

Kovil, Seetharampalayam, Thiruchengode, Namakkal, District, Tamilnadu-

673209 [Current address:9/289, Naivedyam, Family Cottage,

Panapparambu, Manthakkad, Malampuzha-Po, Palakkad-678651]

Ref: Decision of RTA, Palakkad dated19.06.2025 on itemNo.140

Notice to:(1)Sri.Palanivel Ramaswamy, S/o.Ramasamy,99/289,

Naivedyam, Family Cottage, Panapparambu,

Manthakkad, Malampuzha-Po,Palakkad-678651 [by
RPAD]

(2)Sri. A.Dhanapal, "Surabhi", Ganesh
Nagar,Sekharipuram, Palakkad [by RPAD]

R11/1147529/2025/P



R11/1134577/2025/P



09SC1/92/2023-KL09 I/331313/2025

Item No:24
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of permit filed on

11.07.2025 (RPNo: KL99/6042/2003 valid up to 07/11/2025) in respect of stage

carriage KL-08-BF-1400 for a further period of 5 years to operate on the inter-

district route Kozhinjampara-Thrissur via Chittur, Koduvayur, Alathur,

Vadakkancherry, And Vaniampara As Lsos.

Applicant:

Sri.Seby Jacob, S/O Jacob, Elamkulam House,
Panthalampadam, Panniyankara, Vadakkancheri PIN 678683

R12/1237059/2025/P dtd 11.07.2025



09SC2/175/2023-KL09 I/333163/2025

Item No: 25
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of permit filed on

30.04.2025 (RP No: KL99/628/2000 valid up to 21/05/2025) in respect of stage

carriage KL-17B1555 for a further period of 5 years to operate on the inter-

district route Mappattukkara-Thayyur via KKave,Koppam, Tv Puram,

Ancumoola, Muthuthala, Pattambi, A,Kara, Thali,Thrissur, Nelluvaya, K,Kulam,

Kecheri, Muthavannur, Chavakkad, Thandilam As Os.

Applicant: Sri.KRajan, S/o Devaki Amma, Karumathil House, Pattambi Road,

Kunnamkulam, PIN 680503

R12/1149816/2025/P dtd. 30.04.2025



09SC1/355/2023-KL09 I/331023/2025

Item No: 26
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of permit filed on 06.03.2025 (RP
No:KL99/640/2005 valid up to11/05/2025) in respect of stage carriage KL-55-AA-
1688 for a further period of 5years to operate on the inter-district route Kumbidi-

Padaparambu via Thrithala ,Koottanadu, Pattambi, Muthuthala, Koppam,

Pulamanthole, Moorkkanad,Vengadu And Valanchery As Ordinary Service

Applicant: Sri. Safeer, S/O Moideenkutty, Chelakkottil House, Athippatta,
Chelakkode, Malappuram PIN 676552

R12/1080259/2025/Pdtd.06.03.2025



09SC1/90/2024-KL09 I/333060/2025

Item No: 27
AGENDA

To consider the applications for renewal of permit filed in time on

05.10.2024 (RP No:KL99/2108/2014 valid up to 19.10.2024) in respect of stage

carriage KL-11Z1880 for a further period of 5 years to operate on the intra-

district route Kozhinjampara-Palakkad Stadium Bus Stand

Applicant: Sri. Paranthaman K, S/o Krishnamoorthy, Chalakkulam, Erattakkulam,

Elappully , Palakkad-678622 (With Notice)

R13/901318/2025/Pdtd.05.10.2024



09SC1/162/2025-KL09 I/333062/2025

Item No: 28
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of permit filed in time
on 20.06.2025(RP No:KL99/432/2005 valid up to 29.08.2025) in respect of stage

carriage KL-09AJ2399 for a further period of 5 years to operate on the intra-

district route Thiruvillwamala – Palakkad via Naduvathupura,
Peringottukurissy, Kottayi, Kuzhalmannam,Vadakkumuri And Yakkara As
Ordinary Service.

Applicant: Sri.Muhammed Naser, S/o Sulaiman Haji, Johra MANZIL Sahyadri
Colony Palakkad-678001 (With Notice)

R13/1209603/2025/Pdtd.20.06.2025



09SC1/140/2023-KL09 I/330993/2025

Item No: 29
AGENDA

1. To peruse the Judgment of Hon’ble High Court of Kerala dated
04/12/2024 WPC No 41459/2024.

2. To re-consider the applications for renewal of permit filed in time on

11.05.2023 (RP No:KL99/631/2003 valid up to 08/06/2023) in respect of
stage carriage KL-03-L-2440 for a further period of 5 years to operate on the
intra-district route Kulakkattukurussi-Palakkad via Kulakkattukurussi-
Palakkad Via Mannampatta, Kadampazhipuram, Kongad, Mundur And

Olavakkode With Trips Palakkad - Cherpulassery Via Olavakkode, Mundur,

Kongad, Kadampazhipuram And Thiruvazhiyode With 3 Single Trips 1)

Thiruvazhiyode-Cherpulassery 2) Cherpulassery-PalakkadAnd 3)Palakkad–
Thiruvazhiyode .

3. To consider the application for replacement of stage carriage KL-03-L-

2440 by later model stage carriage KL08AE3232

Applicant: Sri.Jayakumar S/o Sreedharan, Surya Jyothi, Pariyanampatta
KattikulamOttappalam,Palakkad-679511(With Notice)

R13/ 486573/2023/P dtd. 11.05.023



09SC1/140/2023-KL09 I/330993/2025

R13/1189676/2025/P dtd 02.06.2025



Item No: 30
AGENDA

1. To peruse the judgment of Hon’ble STAT MVAA No.164/2023 dtd
25.04.2025

2. To re consider the application for renewal of RP No: 9/644/2002/P, valid up to
15.05.2017 in respect of the stage carriage KL-09-K-3007 for a further period of
five years to operate on the intra district route Edappalam-Veeramangalam Via
Vilayur, Koppam, puthiyaroad, cherukode, Mulayankavu, Cherplassery,
Ungumthara With Trips To Thekkumuri [Via] 26th Mile with a route length of
50 km. .

3. To re consider the application for Replacement of stage carriage KL 09 K 3007
by
KL 10 V 8669.

Applicant:.Sri. Prakasan,S/o Ayyappan, Allimangalathodi House,

Pottachira, Pattambi, Palakkad-679335(with notice)

Ref: I. Decision of RTA dtd 17.02.2021 vide item no 15

II. Decision of RTA dtd 18.03.2023 vide item no 115.

C2/47275/2017/P dt.04.05.2017.

R12/11866/2022/P dtd 25.11.2022



Item No:31
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No: KL99/697/1995 valid up to 09-Sep-

2025 in respect of stage carriage KL 13 R 3699 for a further period of 5 years to

operate on the inter-district route Meenakshipuram - Pullazhi Via
Vandithavalam,Kuttipadam,Anamari,Kollengode,Nemmara,,Vadakkenchery,Vaniyampar
a,Mannuthi,Mission Hospital,Swaraj Round,Thrissur,Ayyanthole As Os. [Temporary

permit issued under section 87 (1)(d) valid up to 07.01.2026]

Applicant:.Sri. Bineesh M S, Mannathukulam, Kunnuparambu Mudapallur,
Vandhazhi, 678705

SC2/1204995/2025 DTD 17.06.2025



Item No: 32
AGENDA

1. To peruse the judgment of Hon’ble STAT MVAA No.37/2021 dtd
16.05.2025

2. To re consider the application for renewal of RP No: KL99/447/1999,

valid up to 08-Sep-2019 in respect of the stage carriage KL 08 T 3830

for a further period of five years to operate on the intra district route

Nemmara – Kozhinjampara-Thachanadi

3. To re consider the application for Replacement of stage carriage KL 08 T

3830 by KL-63-6322.

Applicant:.Smt.Noorjahan, W/O Abdul Jabbar, Athimani, Vandithavalam,

Palakkad. (with notice)

Ref: I. Decision of RTA dtd.24.12.2019 vide item no.26

II. Decision of RTA dtd.17.02.2021 vide item no.16(1) & 16(2)



Item No.33
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No KL99/1046/2004 valid up to

04.12.2025 in respect of stage carriage KL 09 Y 5157 for a further period of 5 years to

operate on the inter-district route Chalavara – Kundukadavu Jn. Via Kailiyad,

Vallapuzha, Pattambi, Koottanad, Chalissery,Kunnamkulam, Althara and Puthenpalli as

Ordinary Service.

Applicant: Smt.Malathy C/o Radhakrishnan, 7/787 Mandakathingal H.O.

Ezhuvathiruthy, Ponnani,Malappuram-679577

R14/1295749/2025 Dtd.25.08.2025



Item No.34
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No KL99/1017/2000 valid up to

13.03.2025 in respect of stage carriage KL 29 E 5192 for a further period of 5 years to

operate on the inter-district route Palakkad - Muthukurussi via Olavakkode, Mundur,

Kalladikkode, Mannarkkad, Alanallur, Vettathur, Kariavattom, Perinthalmanna,

Cherukara with trips to Edathanattukara via Kannankuzhi as Ordinary Service.

Applicant: Sri.Ummer TP S/o Moidu, Thorakkattil Parakkal H.O.
Vattamannapuram,Alanallur,Mannarkkad-678582

R14/1039226/2025 Dtd.03.02.2025



Item No.35
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No KL99/10625/2005 valid up

to 17.05.2025 in respect of stage carriage KL 55 Z 5292 for a further period of 5 years

to operate on the inter-district route Chembra - Vilayur via Veluthur, Kaippuram,

Koppam, Thiruvegapura, Valiyakunnu, Valanchery, Moodal, Kuttipuram, Pookattiri,

Edayur, Vengod, Moorkkanad and Edappal as Ordinary Service.

Applicant: Sri.Abdu Samad K S/o Sulaiman, Kadambil H.O., Pandikasala,

Painkannur P.O.,Kuttippuram,Malappuram-679571

R14/103440/2025 Dtd.30.01.2025



Item No.36
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of permit No KL99/1013/1995 valid

up to 25.06.2025 in respect of stage carriage KL 52 V 5454 for a further period of 5

years to operate on the inter-district route Edathanattukara - Guruvayur via Alanallur,

Melattur, Perinthalmanna, Pattambi as LSOS.

Applicant: Sri.Sandeep S/o Sankaran, Kodavam Parambil H.O.

Kothachira, Nagalassery,Palakkad-679535

R14/1188003/2025 Dtd.02.06.2025



Item No.37 AGENDA

1.To Peruse the judgement in WP (C ) No.23141/2025 of Hon:High Court of Kerala,
Ernakulam.
2.To Peruse the Interim Order in WP (C) No.31607/2025 of Hon:High Court of
Kerala,Ernakulam.

3.To consider the application for renewal of permit No KL99/1019/2006 valid up to

14.12.2021 in respect of stage carriage KL 12 B 6878 for a further period of 5 years

from 15/12/2021, to operate on the intra-district route Shornur – Kulappully

Eng.College via Kulappully, Ongallur, Pattambi,Kalliyad, Mundamkottukurissi,

Krishnapadi, Cherplassery, Kanayam as O.S.

Applicant: Sri.Krishnakumar K S/o Janardhanan Nair, Krishnakripa,

Kizhakkethil H.O.,Nedungottur P.O.,Shornur-679121

R14/8683/2021 Dtd.27.11.2021



Item No.38
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of permit No KL99/615/2004 valid up

to 19.06.2025 in respect of stage carriage KL 08 CA 7102 for a further period of 5

years to operate on the inter-district route Govindapuram - Thrissur via Kollengode,

Nemmara, Vadakkancherry.

Applicant: Nayana Baby S/o Baby, Manjanga House,Chuvannamannu

P.O., Pananchery,Thrissur - 680652

R14/1191389/2025 Dtd.04.06.2025



Item No:39 AGENDA

1.To re-consider the application for renewal of permit no. KL99/334/2003 valid

till 29.01.2023 in respect of stage carriage KL 05 U 7387 to operate on the intra-

district route Palakkad - Kalladikkode via Olavakkode, Mundur, Kongad,

Peringode and Pulapetta with trips Palakkad – Mecheri via Olavakkode, Mundur

and Kongad as O.S.

2.To re-consider the application for replacement of the route bus KL 05 U 7387

by a later model stage carriage KL 11 Z 3717 to operate on the above route.

Permit holder: Sri.Sadhik M S/o Mohammed Kunji, Fahad Manzil,

AKG Nagar,Murikkavu,West Yakkara,Palakkad-678001

(with notice)

( Ref: Decision of RTA,Palakkad dated 19.06.2025 in item no.153)

R14/423/2023/P dtd 11.01.2023



Item No 40
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No: KL99/108/1998

valid up to 29.06.2025(Vehicle conducting service on the strength of temporary permit

valid upto 27.10.2025 )in respect of stage carriage KL 51 F 8905 for a further period of

5 years to operate on the inter-district route PALAKKAD-KOZHIKODE VIA
MANNARKKAD, PERINTHALMANNA, MALAPPURAM, KONDOTTY
Applicant : Sri Rajendakumar.P, S/O Gopalakrishnan Nair, Rajaprabha,

Puthenveedu, Brahmadathan Road, Cherppulassery 679503

SC4/1158949/2025/P dated 08.05.2025



Item No 41
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No: KL99/6008/2007

valid up to 19.01.2025(Vehicle conducting service on the strength of temporary permit

valid upto 19.09.2025 )in respect of stage carriage KL 08 CB 8928(replaced from KL

08 BF 3040) for a further period of 5 years to operate on the inter-district route

PALAKKAD-THRISSUR RAILWAY STATION VIA KUZHALMANNAM, ALATHUR,
VADAKKANCHERY , MANNUTHY AND THRISSUR

Applicant : Sri I Chandran(permit holder), S/O Appukuttan Nair, Ainath

house, Velanikkara, Chirakkode, Thrissur 680652

SC4/984369/2024/P dated 05.12.2024



Item No: 42
AGENDA

1. To Re-consider the request dt 18.11.2023 for renewing the

belated application for renewal of regular permit No.9/1272/2009

valid up to 01.04.2014 in respect of Stage Carriage KL-12-A-9393

for a further period of 5 years to operate on the inter-district route Edappal-

Pattambi that has been placed in RTA dt 29.05.2018 in Item No-41 and decision was

“rejected”& in RTA dated 19.6.2025 in item no 159, the decision was adjourned

2. To Re-consider the application for replacement of the route bus KL-12-A-9393 by

a later model stage carriage KL-10-W-5332 to operate on the intra-district route
Edappal-Pattambi

Applicant:- 1.Sri.K.MohammedKutty,S/o Moideen,Kummalil House,Ananthavoor

Post,Tirunavaya,Malappuram-676301 (with notice)

2.Sri Viswanathan K P, Monthath house, Paruthur Po, Pattambi

(Respondant in MVAA No 257/2028) (with notice)

Refer: 1.The decision of RTA , Palakkad dated 29.05.2018 in item No.41

2.The decision of RTA. Palakkad dated 19.06.2025 in item no 199

R15/624697 /2023 dt.18.11.2023



Item No 43
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No: KL99/1034/1995

valid up to 26.06.2025(Vehicle conducting service on the strength of temporary permit

valid upto 31.10.2025 )in respect of stage carriage KL 45 K 9785 for a further period of

5 years to operate on the inter-district route GURUVAYUR-PALAKKAD
VIA,KUNNAMKULAM,PATTAMBI,KULAPPULLY,OTTAPALAM,AND,PATHIRIPALA,AS,LSOS

Applicant : Sri Prasad N C, C/O Velayudhan, Nalupurakkal house, Parappur,

Chalakkal road, Tholur , Thrissur 680582

SC4/1162093/2025/P dated 12.05.2025



Item No 44
AGENDA

To consider the belated application for renewal of RP No: KL99/1012/2005

valid up to 21.05.2025(Vehicle conducting service on the strength of temporary permit

valid upto 26.09.2025 )in respect of stage carriage KL 55 U 9943 for a further period of

5 years to operate on the inter-district route KARUVAMPADY- VALANCHERRY Via
PALATHARA GATE, ANJUMOOLA, THIRUVEGAPURA, VALANCHERY HALT AT ANJUMOOLA

Applicant : Sri Abdul Rasheed, C/O Mammikutti, Kooramparambil, Parudur,

Pallippuram, Pattambi, Palakkad 679305

SC4/1205823/2025/P dated 29.05.2025



Item No 45
AGENDA

To consider the application for renewal of RP No: KL99/647/2000

valid up to 03.09.2025(Vehicle conducting service on the strength of temporary permit

valid upto 01.01.2026 )in respect of stage carriage KL 08 BZ 9982 for a further period

of 5 years to operate on the inter-district route CHERPPULASSERY-THRISSUR VIA
OTTAPALAM, KULAPPULLI, SHORNUR, WADAKKENCHERRY AS LSOS

Applicant : Sri Jose V K, S/O Koshy, Valayil house, Akkodi lane, Velayappa

Post, Killannur, Thrissur 680596

SC4/1122609/2025/P dated 07.04.2025
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Item no 46 AGENDA

1. To peruse the Order of STAT dt. 22.08.2025 in MP No.1969/2025 in MVAA No
236/2025.

2. To re consider the application for replacement of the route bus KL 90 AK

4005 by a later model stage carriage KL 08 CD 4540 to operate on the inter-

district route Malampuzha- Valappad Via Palakkad Mbs,Manappullikkavu,

Vadakkumuri, Kuzhalmannam, Alathur, Vadakkancherry,Vaniyampara,

Pattikkad, Mannuthy, Thrissur, Cherppu,Thriprayar (permit no KL99/4014/2006 )

Applicant.1) Sri. C O Vincent, Cheeran House, Panamuck, Nedupuzha Post, Thrissur.

680001 [ with notice]

SC2/1196046/2025 dtd 09.06.2025
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Item No:47 AGENDA

1. To Peruse the Judgment in WP(C) No.20153/2025 dated 13.06.2025 of Hon: High

Court of Kerala, Ernakulam.

2. To consider the application for replacement of the route bus KL 48 N 7321 by a

later model stage carriage KL 09 AS 0088 to operate on the route Pallikkal

School - Pattambi Via Nedumpura, Cheruthuruthi, Shornur, Kulappully, Ongallur,

with extension from Nedumpura to Pallikkal school as O.S. with regular permit

no.KL/9/SC/2019/4 valid till 28-12-2026.

Applicant: Sri.Rasheed K M S/o Mohammed, Karanchery H.O.,Nedumpura

Post, Cheruthuruthy, Thrissur - 679531
R14/1183146/2025 dtd.27.05.2025



Item No: 48
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/1090/2001 (valid up to 16.11.2026) in respect of stage carriage KL-54-

0207 operating on the inter district route Pattambi-Puthanpalli from the name

of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Hareesh, S/O Sreenivasan, Panthayil House,

Maranchery, Ponnani, Malappuram PIN 679581

2) K Sandeep, S/o Sukumaran, Kuttithara, mnakkampadam,

Edappal, Malappuram 678576

R13/490446/2025/P dtd 18.05.2023



ItemNo.49
AGENDA

To consider the application for Transfer of Regular Permit

no.KL99/4466/2002 valid up to 25.11.2027 to the name of Smt.Sajna

Shaji subsequent to the death of the permit holder of stage carriage KL-09-

Y-0313 operating on the intra-district route Thodukad-Chittur.

Permit holder: Sri. M A Abdul Khader, S/o Ismail , Koduvayur,
Pittupeedika,Palakkad678501

Applicant :Smt.Sajna Shaji, W/o Shajimon, 38/131 Jayhind Street,

Bigbazar, Palakkad
.

R12/1007847/2025/P Dt.09.01.2025



Item No: 50
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/62/1998 (valid up to 05/04/2027) in respect of stage carriage KL-38-F-

0586 operating on the intra district route Govindapuram-Thrissur from the

name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Arul Pradeep, S/O Arumughan, Pradeepam Nivas,

Panamkavu, Anamari, Kollengode, Palakkad 678506

2) Sri.Sivadasan, S/o Chamunni, Ponnumangalam,

Koduvayur, Palakkad, PIN 678501

SC/1036139/2025/P dtd 31.01.2025



Item No: 51
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/1020/2005 (valid up to 29/12/2029) in respect of stage carriage KL-

51A0689 operating on the intra district route Guruvayur- Palakkad from the

name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Srinivasan T, S/O Thankavelu, Tagore Nagar,

Vadakkumuri, Kalmandapam,Palakkad 678008

2) Sri.Muhammed Ashraf, S/o Abdullah, Thazhathekalladi,

Kallamchola, Mannarkkad,Palakkad PIN 678595

R13/1237134/2025/P dtd 11/07/2025



Item No: 52
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/612/2002 (valid up to 15.01.2027) in respect of stage carriage KL-

48A0884 operating on the intra district route Shornur-Pallippadam from the

name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Muhammedali, S/o Ummer, Pallivalappil House,
Wadakkancherry,Thrissur 679531

2) Sri.Shamsudhin, S/o Muhammed, Karuppunthodi House,

Thirumuttakkode, Palakkad 679533

R13/827378/2024/P dtd 11/07/2024



Item No: 53
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/3322/2001 (valid up to 18/10/2026) in respect of stage carriage KL-09-W-

1112 operating on the intra district route Palakkad- Walayar from the name of

the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Sundaran, S/O Arumughamn, Ganesapuram,

Pudussery,Palakkad 678621

2) Sri.Manikandan, Ganesapuram, Pudussery,Pampampallam,

Palakkad 678621

R13/1302066/2025/P dtd 30.08.2025



Item No: 54
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/329/1997 (valid up to 11/06/2027) in respect of stage carriage KL-47-

1414 operating on the intra district route Palakkad-Malampuzha Rock Garden

from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Mohan Kumar M R, S/O Raman M K, Manamthodi

Veedu, Edathara, Parali, Palakkad 678611

2) Sri.Moorthy Palaniswamy, S/o Palaniswamy, 12/85

Ganesapuram, Palakkad, PIN 678621

R13/1199553/2025/P dtd 11/06/2025



Item No:55
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/2041/2019 (valid up to 30.09.2029 ) in respect of stage carriage KL 50 H 1468

operating on the inter district route Mannarkkad-Elumbilassery from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants

1).Sri. NoorMohammed, S/o Ayoob, Srambikkal, Pullampadam, Pullissery,

Karakurissi, Palakkad 678582

2)Sri.Shebin, C/O Maikkal, Karimpuzha ii-PO, Elumbulassery, Ottappalam,

Palakkad 678595

R11/E1097317/2025 dtd 13.03.2025



Item No: 56
AGENDA

1. To peruse the Judgment of Hon’ble High Court of Kerala dated
07/08/2025 WPC No 29337/2025.

2. To consider the applications for Transfer of permit filed on
25.07.2025

(RP No: KL99/618/2004valid up to 05/04/2009) in respect of stage carriage KL-09-

K-2157for a further period of 5 years tooperate on the intra-district route

Pattambi-Kuttippuram from the name of the 1stapplicant to that of the

2ndapplicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Khais, S/o Veeran, Chalakkattil House, Pattithara,

Thalakkassery ,Pattambi,Palakkad(With Notice)

2) Sri. Mujeeb T T ,S/o Moidunni, Thattathazhath House,Pattithara,

Pattambi, PalakkadPIN 678595 (With Notice)

R13/1251854/202/P dtd 25.07.2025



Item No: 57
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/1042/2001 (valid up to 03.07.2026) in respect of stage carriage KL-10-

BB-2291 operating on the intra district route Anakkara-Alipparambu from the

name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri.Faisal, S/o Moitheenkutty, Kaimally House,

Chanthapparambu PO, Pang, Malappuram 679338

2) Sri.Abdul Rasheed, S/o Kunjalavi Haji, Chalathil

Kalladithodi House, Perumparamba, Melamuri,

Malappuram 676517

R13/949601/2024/P dtd 18/11/2024



Item No: 58
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/699/2001(valid up to 12.12.2026) in respect of stage carriage KL-

53D2442 operating on the intra district route Mylampuram-Veettikkad from the

name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants.1) Sri. Sri.Hamsa, Karuppamveettil House Near J B School, 19th

mile , Ottappalam, Palakkad 679511

2) Sri. Sakkeer Hussain, Chalathodi House, Nellaya,

Marayamangalam 679335

R13/1297592/2025/P dtd 26.08.2025



Item No: 59
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/310/2000

(valid up to 05-Feb-2030) in respect of stage carriage KL 09 Q 2525 operating on the

intra district route THIRUNELLAI - KOTTEKKAD from the name of the 1st applicant to

that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1)Sri. Ravindrakumar K, Rama Nivas, 19/615,Edayar Street,

Palakkad. 678001

.

2) Smt.Pallavi V, W/o Vignesh Karthi V, 129, Purayath House,

Thavalam Road, Mini Sabarimala , Mankara PO, Palakkad.678613

SC2/1199534/2025 DTD 10.06.2025



Item No:60
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/1044/2003 (valid up to 30-sep-2028) in respect of stage carriage KL 37

2539 operating on the intra district route PARUTHIPRA- MEETNA from the name of

the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1)Sri. Ravindran T, Thanikkal House, SRK Nagar, Ottapalam P O,

Thamarakulam Road.679103

.

2) Smt.Radhika V, W/o Ravindran, Thanikkal House, SRK Nagar

Ottapalam.679103

SC2/1298384/2025 DTD 26.08.2025



Item No: 61
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/333/2003

(valid up to 26-Mar-2027) in respect of stage carriage KL 45 A 3065 operating on the

intra districtroute PERINGOTTUKURUSSI- PALAKKAD from the name of the 1 st

applicant to that of the 2 nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri. Mohammed Musthafa K, Koonathil House, Madirassery,

Thrikkanapuram,Tavanur ,Malappuram. 679573

2) Sri. Gopalan M K, Konnampura (H), Kottachantha,

Peringottukurussi,Paruthippulli, Palakkad.678573

SC2/1216961/2025 dtd 26.06.2025



Item No:62
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/658/2003

(valid up to 18-Sep-2028) in respect of stage carriage KL 51 K 3492 operating on the

intra district route KADAMPAZHIPPURAM - MANNARKKAD from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1) Sri. Muhammad Ashraf T K, Thazhathekkallady, Kallamchola,

Vazhemburam P O Karakurissi. 678595

2) Sri. A J Sajesh, Alappatu House, Chandamkundu,

Vazhampuram P O, Karakurissi, Palakkad.678595

SC2/1296349/2025 dtd 26.08.2025



Item No: 63
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/1032/2003 (valid up to 04-Dec-2026) in respect of stage carriage KL 09 AX

3499 operating on the intra district route KARIMPUZHA THERUVU- PALAKKAD from

the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1).Sri. Muhammad Nasser K S, Johara Mansion, Nakshathra

Nagar,Pirivusala, Chandranagar,Pirivusala,Palakkad. 678007

.

2)Smt. Geetha M, Nechully, Nayadippara, Ariyur P O, Kottoppadam,

Palakkad. 678583

SC2/1186155/2025 dtd 30.05.2025



Item No:64
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/1028/2002 (valid up to 16-May-2027) in respect of stage carriage KL 53

3689 operating on the intra district route NARIPPARAMBU- CHELAKKADAVU from

the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1)Sri. Shiju E, Elayankil House, Polpakkara, Edappal,

Malappuram. 679576

.
2)Smt.Sajitha E , Kochanthra house, Vattamkulam,Malappuram.679578

SC2/1148104/2025 dtd 29.05.2025



Item No:65
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/414/2005

(valid up to 31-Oct-2025 ) in respect of stage carriage KL 09 W 3740 (Replaced

from KL 08 AH 4131) operating on the intra district route KUNNAKKATUPATHY-

KOTTEKKAD from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown
below.

Applicants 1)Smt. Anu K 11/785, Giriprasad , Vrindavan, Near Town hall,

Palakkad. 678001

2) Sri. Vinod Kumar M , Karuvappara,Kozhinjampara P O,

Palakkad.678555

SC2/1194590/2025 dtd 06.06.2025



Item No:66
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/453/1999 (valid up to 07-Jun-2030) in respect of stage carriage KL 27 3786

operating on the intra district route THATHAMANGALAM - THATHAMANGALAM from

the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1. Sri.Yaswanth G Yadav, 92/14, Ragavendira Nagar, P&T

Colony,Coimbatore North, Kavundampalayam-641030

// 12/191, Ganesapuram,Pampampallam, Pudussery(G),Palakkad-
678621

2. Sri. Balakrishnan R, Pazhaniyappa Nagar, Moolathara, Palakkad.

SC2/1302069/2025 dtd 30.08.2025



Item No: 67
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/642/1999

(valid up to 22-aug-2029) in respect of stage carriage KL 57 E 4203 operating on the

intra district route KOOTILAKKADAVU - THENKARA from the name of the 1st applicant

to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1). Sri. Muhammed P P, Padinjarepalla, Payyanadam, Palakkad

2. Sri. Rasheed P ,Perambath, Palode,Nattukal, Thachanatukara,

Palakkad.678583

SC2/1304574/2025 DTD 01.09.2025



Item No:68
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/611/1996

(valid up to 04-Feb-2026 ) in respect of stage carriage KL 55 F 4255 operating on

the inter district route PALAKKAD –OTTAPALAM from the name of the 1st applicant to that

of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1) Sri. Shino Thomas, Bethel House, Edappalam, Pattikkad P.O.,

Thrissur. 680652

2) Smt. Shanty Thomas,Bethel House, Edappalam, Pattikkad P.O.,

Thrissur. 680652

SC2/1194406/2025 DTD 05.06.2025



Item No:69
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/314/2002

(valid up to 05-May-2027) in respect of stage carriage KL 52 Q 4582 operating on

the intra district route PALAKKAD - CHERPULASSERY from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1)Sri. Sureshkumar, Machingal House, Mannengode Po, Pulassery,

Palakkad. 679307

.
2) Sri .Shebin, Olikkal, Karimpuzha, Elumbulassery P O, , Palakkad.678595

SC2/1290286/2025 dtd 21.08.2025



Item No:70
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/333/2005

(valid up to 16.03.2030 ) in respect of stage carriage KL 17 E 4947 operating on the

inter district route PALAKKAD – PALAKKAD (CIRCULAR) from the name of the 1st applicant

to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants 1) Sri. Vipin K, S/o Kaladharan, Chengode H, Nochully P O, Palakkad.
678702

2. Sri. Ranjith P R, Radha bavan ,Varode ,Kottayi, Palakkad.678572

SC2/1310348/2025 DTD 09.09.2025



Item No:71
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL/1013/2002 valid up to 05.02.2027 in respect of stage carriage KL 54 A 5008

operating on the inter- district route Ponnani - Edappal from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Abbas S/o Mammikutty, Manakkadavath H.O.

Karimbanakunnu, P.O. Kappur,Palakkad-679552

2) Sri.Manikandan V B S/o Bhaskaran, Vakakkedath H.O.

Biyyam Post, Ponnani,Malappuram - 679576

R14/1195933/2025/P Dtd.06.06.2025



Item No:72
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/1034/1999 valid up to 12-08-2029 in respect of stage carriage KL 45 B 5572

operating on the intra district route Cherpulassery - Palakkad from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Mani Subbu S/o Subbu, DMT House, 10/721,

Kaikatti, Meenakshipuram,Palakkad-678533

2) Sri.Mohammed Nasser, KMS Manzil, Mattukad,

Kuzhalmannam, Palakkad - 678702

R14/1307261/2025/P Dtd.03.09.2025



Item No:73
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL/1006/1990 valid up to 15.02.2028 in respect of stage carriage KL 05 U 5580

operating on the inter- district route Valanchery - Ottapalam from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Sukumaran S/o Chami, 2/1034(233) Kalathum

Kunnath H.O.,Cherpulassry P.O,Palakkad-679122

2) Sri.Anand R S/o Raveendran,Aiswarya,Korattikkara

P.O., Kadavallur, Thrissur - 680543

R14/1295753/2025/P Dtd.25.08.2025



Item No:74
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL/10521/2002 valid up to 02.12.2027 in respect of stage carriage KL 13 AG 5659

operating on the inter- district route Palakkad - Guruvayur from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Gopi A S/o Arumughan, 14/493 Binesh Nivas,

Tharavathupadi, Pirayiri P.O.,Palakkad-678004

2) Sri.Faizal S/o Sulaiman, Chenkuthanath,Kalladikode

P.O., Karimba,Mannarkkad,Palakkad-678596

R14/1213347/2025/P Dtd.23.06.2025





Item No:75
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL/620/2003 valid up to 02.07.2030 in respect of stage carriage KL 58 P 5696

operating on the inter- district route Valanchery - Palakkad from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Abdul Thahir S/o Ayishabi, Thenampulakkal

H.O.,Pottippara, Thennala,Edarikode P.O.,Malappuram

Pin-676501

2) Sri.Jabirali K P S/o Aboobacker KP, Kariparambath H.O.
Kadampuzha P.O.,Melmuri,Malappuram.

R14/1231575/2025/P Dtd.07.07.2025





Item No:76
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL/1023/2001 valid up to 23-03-2026 in respect of stage carriage KL 51 H 5956

operating on the intra- district route Meetna - Kuthampully from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Joshy Thomas, Adakalathur H.O., SRK Nagar P.O.

Meetna, Ottapalam, Palakkad-679103

2) Sri.Suresh Babu K S/o Rajamohanan KM,Kolkattil H.O.

Akalur, Ottapalam, Palakkad-679302

R14/1260835/2025/P Dtd.25.07.2025



Item No:77
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL/6080/2001 valid up to 24.09.2026 in respect of stage carriage KL 40 6548 operating

on the inter- district route Mayannur - Thiruvazhiyode from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Abdul Khader S/o Alavi, 4/239 Pazhamkulam H.O.

Chunangad P.O.,Ottapalam, Palakkad-679511

2) Sri.Unnikrishnan T S/o Balakrishnan, Thozhuthingal

H.O.,Cherumundassery,Ottapalam - 679512

R14/1302058/2025/P Dtd.30.08.2025



Item No:78
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL/607/2006 valid up to 13.06.2026 in respect of stage carriage KL 55 AK 6586

operating on the inter- district route Palakkad - Thiruvilwamala from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Bineesh M S S/o Sethu, Mannathukulam, Kunnu
Parambu,Mudappallur,Vandazhi,Palakkad-678705

2) Sri.Sivadasan M S/o Mallu,Aramanakalam,Vilayodi,

Vandithavalam, Palakkad - 678103

R14/1255323/2025/P Dtd.28.07.2025



Item No:79
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL2023-

SC-0083A valid up to 12-02-2028 in respect of stage carriage KL 11 W 6999 operating

on the intra district route Palakkad - Meenakshipuram from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Sunil Raj A S/o Arumughan, Eravakodekalam,

Pattanchery, Palakkad - 678621

2) Sri.Sivakumar A S/o Arumugham, 11/134

Kovil Street, Meenakshipuram, Palakkad - 678533

R14/1195706/2025/P Dtd.09.06.2025



Item No:80
AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/428/2005 valid up to 18-08-2030 in respect of stage carriage KL 56 P 7135

(replaced from KL 49 4410) operating on the intra district route Kanachiparutha -

Vadakkanchery from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown
below.

Applicants. 1) Sri.Chacko S/o Kuriyakose, 15/343 Kallittukuzhi HO,

Valkulambu, Palakkad -678684

2) Sri.K M Avarachan, Kodiyattil H.O.,Valkulambu,

Koranchira P.O., Palakkad - 678684

R14/1212635/2025/P Dtd.23.06.2025



Item No: 81

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/301/2006(valid up

to 29-Mar-2026) in respect of stage carriage KL 09 AS 7521 operating on the intra district

route PATHIRIPPALA-PALAKKAD from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant

as shown below.

Applicants

1.Sri Mohankumar M.R, S/ORaman,Manamthodi veedu, Edathara PO,Parali,Palakkad

2.Sri Ajo Augustine, S/o Augustine,Manjadikkal house,Kalladikode Po, Karimba

SC4/E1244241/2025 dt 17.07.2025



Item No: 82

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/615/2005(valid up to 31-Aug-2030) in respect of stage carriage KL 34 7616

operating on the intra district route ANAKARA-CHALISSERY from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

1.Sri Ibrahim T K, S/O Mohammed, Thekkekara house, Kappoor, Palakkad

2.Sri Abdul Razack T P, Thottuparambath, Kollanur, Eravakad Po, Palakkad

R19/8185/2021/P DT 12.11.2021



Item No: 83
Agenda

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.KL99/656/1997 (valid

up to 08.04.2027) in respect of stage carriage

KL-08-BE-8283 operating on the inter district route Kozhinjampara -Thrissur Via Chittur,

Koduvayur, Alathur,Vadakkencherry, Vaniyampara, Mannuthy as LSOS from the name of the

1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants:- 1) Sri Seby Jacob, C/O Jacob, elamkulam, Panthalampadam,

Panniyankara, Vadakkencherri, Palakkad 678683

2) Sri.Paulose. K.S, S/O Scariya, Kavungampilli, Kottekulam,

Korenchira, Alathur, Palakkad 678684

SC4/1240540/2025 Dt 15.07.2025



Item No: 84

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/471/2003(valid up

to 31.10.2028) in respect of stage carriage KL-49-8357 operating on the intra district route

OTTAPPALAM-OLIPPARA from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as

shown below.

Applicants

1.Sri B Sudhakaran, S/O K N Bhaskaran, Kallayil house, Melarcode, Palakkad

2. Sri Krishnaprasad N R, S/O Rajan, Nalupurakkal house, Pazhayannur,

Kalleppadam, Thrissur.

SC4/1305528/2025 dt 02.09.2025



Item No: 85

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/406/2005(valid up

to 01.04.2030) in respect of stage carriage KL 08 AR 8394 operating on the intra district

route OZHIVUPARA-PALAKKAD from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant

as shown below.

Applicants

1.Smt. Usha V, W/O Devidasan, 8/490 Thanneerpanthal,Kannadi, Palakkad 678701

2.Sri Sulfikkar Ali K, S/O Rayan K,Keezhesheri house,Marayamangalam,

Nellaya,Palakkad 678385

SC4/1173203/2025 dt 20.05.2025



Item No: 86

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/620/2004(valid up

to 31-Jan-2029) in respect of stage carriage KL 51 A 8542 operating on the inter district route

THRISSUR-MALAMPUZHA from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as

shown below.

Applicants

1.Sri.Manesh P M, S/O Madhavan ,Pangil House, Malakka, Manalithara Po,Thrissur

2.Sri Srijil C M,C/o Mohankumar,Chemmangattuvappil house,Puzhakkal,Thrissur

SC4/1147731/2025 dt 29.04.2025



Item No: 87

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/311/1998(valid up to 10-Feb-2030) in respect of stage carriage KL 51 A 8674

operating on the intra district route PALAKKAD-CHERPPULASSERY from the name of

the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

1. Sri Sabaridas K, S/O Rajappan, R K Nivas, Karalmanna, Cherppulassery,
Palakkad

2. Sri Rajesh Babu, S/o Govindan, Kalathithodi, Anamangad, Perinthalmanna,

Malappuram 679357

SC4/E1162167/2025 dt 12.05.2025



Item No: 88

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/377/2001 (valid up to 26-
Sept-2026) in respect of stage carriage KL 17 E 8789 operating on the intra district route
MURUKKAMPOTTA-OTTAPPALAM from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as
shown below.

Applicants

1.Sri Abdul Khader, S/O Alavi, 4/239 Pazhamkulam house, Chunangadu PO, Ottappalam

2.Sri P.K.Siddhique, S/O Abdul Khader, Pazhamkulathingal, Chunangad Po, Ottappalam 679511

SC4/1305486/2025/P dt 02.09.2025



Item No: 89

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/644/2003(valid
up to 29-July-2028) in respect of stage carriage KL 17 E 8898 operating on the intra district
route PAYAPPULLU HARIJAN COLONY-THUVARATHODE GIRIJAN COLONY from the name of the 1st

applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants

1.Sri.Santhosh.K.P,Kizhakkepattuthodi, Kanjiram, Pottassery, Mannarkkad,Palakkad

2.Sri Prashob V, Vazhakkuth house, Pottassery, Mannarkkad

SC4/1196364/2025 dt 27.05.2025



Item No: 90

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL99/1010/2005(valid

up to 11-Apr-2030) in respect of stage carriage KL 51 9085 operating on the intra district route

OTTAPPALAM-CHERPPULASSERY from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd

applicant as shown below.

Applicants

1.Sri P K Abdul Khader, S/O Alavi, 4/239 Pazhamkulam house, Chunangad,Palakkad

2.Sri P K Akbarali,C/O Abdul Khader, Pazhamkulathingal, Chunangad, Ambalappara,

Ottappalam, Palakkad 679511

SC4/1305497/2025 dt 02.09.2025



Item No: 91

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No.

KL99/10119/2007(valid up to 12-Nov-2027) in respect of stage carriage KL 09 S

9099 operating on the inter district route OTTAPPALAM-ATHIRKAD from the name of

the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd applicant as shown below.

Applicants

1. Smt Geethu P Nair, w/o Pradeep kumar, Vattapparambil house (Harivaram) ,

Mangalam PO, Lakkidi, Perur , Palakkad

2. Ms V Anila, D/O Venukumar P, Palakkad house,Thiruvalathur PO, Kodumbu,

Palakkad 678551

SC4/1252298/2025 dt 25.07.2025



Item No: 92

AGENDA

To consider the joint application for transfer of regular permit No. KL2023-SC-0637A

(valid up to 30.11.2028) in respect of stage carriage KL 09-P-9306 operating on the intra

district route AGALI-PARAVALAVU from the name of the 1st applicant to that of the 2nd

applicant as shown below.

Applicants

1.Sri Pradeep, 10/333 Kallakkara, Kottathara, Sholayur, Mannarkkad 678581

2.Sri Thirumoorthy Arumugam,12A,Bharathi Nagar, Kallappalayam, Palladam,Ichippatty,

Thirupur, Tamilnadu 641688 temporarily residing at 19/138, Kallamala Post,

Attappadi, Mannarkkad Post, Palakkad

SC4/1310454/2025/P dt 09.09.2025



Item No:93

AGENDA

To consider 4 Months Temporary permit application in respect of Stage Carriage

KL482799 in place of S/C KL10N0563 (Regular Permit expired on 19.02.2020)

operating on the intra route Sholayur-Moolengal-Anakatty

Applicant: Sri. Aboobacker,S/o Khader, Veettilavalappil House,

Parror,Punnayurkulam, Thrissur, PIN 679561 ( With Notice)

R12/1206229/2025/P dt 16.06.2025



Item No.94

AGENDA

To consider the application for granting fresh reserve bus permit in respect of the

stage carriage KL 11 AB 4469 to operate in place of the following route buses

Applicant: Sri. Mohammed P P, Padinjarepalla House, Payyanadam (Po),
Mannarkkad. Palakkad. 678583

SC2/1295727/2025 dtd 25.08.2025

VEH NO PERMIT NO VALIDITY ROUTE

KL 50 L 1350 KL99/631/2000 31-May-2030. Kacherippadi -

Kanjirappuzha
–Palakkayam

KL 50 L 2470 KL99/624/2000 17-Apr-2030 Mannarkkad –
Madathilkund

KL 12 D 1199 KL99/665/1995 23-Aug-2030 Mylampadam –
Irumbakachola

KL 50 D 5846 KL99/1097/2001 04-Apr-2030 Kandamangalam-

Madathilkundu

KL 50 K 7572 KL99/5001/2010 21-Apr-2030 Mylampadam -
Kanjirappuzha



Item No.95 Agenda

To consider the application for granting fresh reserve bus permit in respect

of the stage carriage KL-50-5499 to operate in place of the following route buses.

Sl
No.

VEHICLE NO PERMIT NO VALIDITY ROUTE

1 KL-54-Q-0635 KL99/1021/2004 05.07.2029 Ponnani - Pattambi
2 KL-54-Q-0624 KL99/1039/2004 13.09.2029 Pattambi - Ponnani
3 KL-54-Q-1572 KL99/1022/2004 02.12.2026 Pattambi - Ponnani
4 KL-10-X-8396 KL99/1019/2004 12.02.2028 Pattambi - Ponnani
5 KL-09-U-0757 KL1010/839/2000 06.07.2030 Puduponnani-Edappal

6 KL-54-6364 KL1010/523/2000 08.03.2030 Puduponnani-Edappal

Applicant: Sri. Pradeep M S/o Subramanian, Mullath House, Kadavanad

P.O., Ponnani, Malappuram - 679586 (with notice)

R14/1285199/2025/P dtd.18.08.2025



Item no :96

Agenda

To consider the application for endorsement /extension of validity of educational

institution vehicle permits the details of which are furnished below.

S.l
No
.

Date of
application

Name and

address of

the applicant

Vehicle
number

Permit details File number

1 11.07.2025 Secretary
Sree
Saraswathy
Thyagaraja
College,

Palani Road,
Theppampatti
, Pollachi,
Tamilnadu

TN21AE6334 Permit No:
TN2025-CC-
0725F

Permit
Validity:

12.06.2025

To
11.06.2030

09S4/165/2025

2 2 The
corresponden
t SSVM

world school
vaigai nagar
Singanallur
TO Vellalo re

Road
Pattanam
coimbatore

TN37EA9363 permit No
TN2025-CC-
9639F validity

07/07/2025 to
06/07/2030

09S4/165/2025



Tamil nadu



09SC3/212/2023-KL09 I/331177/2025

Item No: 97
AGENDA

To re-consider the application for renewal of RP No: KL99/1010/2000 valid up

to 04.02.2025 in respect of stage carriage KL 53 V 1045for a further period of 5

years to operate on the inter- district route PERINTHALMANNA-PALAKKAD Via.

Thootha, Cherpplassery, Kongad, Mundur and Olavakkode with extension of

service from Perinthalmanna to Mulayankavu Via Pulamanthole and Koppam as
per GOP,NO.13/2023/TRANS,DT,03/05/2023.

Applicant : Sri.Anver Saleem VT, C/O Abdul RahimanVT, [WithNotice]
Vallikaattuthodiyilhouse, Edathara, Thootha
Post,Anamangad, Malappuram 679357.

[Ref: Decision of RTA, Palakkad dated 19.06.2025 on itemNo.142]

R11/-E-993090/2024/P dated 26.12.2024


